
 

BE  IT  ORDAINED BY  THE  COUNCIL  OF  THE  CITY  OF  PAINESVILLE,  LAKE COUNTY,
OHIO:

Original
SECTION I.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
LEGISLATIVE:
COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 11,700.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 420.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,800.00$                               

1110 TOTAL   - COUNCIL: 17,920.00$                             

CLERK OF COUNCIL:
FUNCTION NO. 1120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 9,515.00$                               
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 280.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,730.00$                               

1120 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COUNCIL: 15,525.00$                             
1100 TOTAL   - LEGISLATIVE: 33,445.00$                             

JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 256,320.00$                           
1210 TOTAL   - MUNICIPAL COURT: 256,320.00$                           

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 765,405.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 35,500.00$                             

1220 TOTAL   - CLERK OF COURT: 800,905.00$                           

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 253,505.00$                           

1230 TOTAL   - PROBATION: 253,505.00$                           
1200 TOTAL   - JUDICIAL - MUNICIPAL COURT: 1,310,730.00$                        

EXECUTIVE:
CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 85,675.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 23,900.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 86,640.00$                             

1310 TOTAL   - CITY MANAGER: 196,215.00$                           

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:
FUNCTION NO. 1320:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 11,290.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 41,500.00$                             

1320 TOTAL   - 52,790.00$                             

COMMUNICATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 15,605.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 850.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 24,660.00$                             

1330 TOTAL   - 41,115.00$                             

AND ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. ____-24  

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR
 THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES 
OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, STATE OF OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025

That there be appropriated from the  GENERAL FUND,  FUND NO. 101:

COMMUNICATIONS:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (CONTINUED)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1340:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 38,145.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 700.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,980.00$                             

1340 TOTAL   - 57,825.00$                             

HUMAN RESOURCES:
FUNCTION NO. 1350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 58,205.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 980.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 53,945.00$                             

1350 TOTAL   - 113,130.00$                           
1300 TOTAL   - 461,075.00$                           

FINANCE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 140,435.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,890.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 58,000.00$                             

1410 TOTAL   - 201,325.00$                           

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:
FUNCTION NO. 1420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 347,000.00$                           
1420 TOTAL   - 347,000.00$                           

1400 TOTAL   - 548,325.00$                           

LAW:
ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1510:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 56,495.00$                             
1500 TOTAL   - 56,495.00$                             

ENGINEERING:
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 109,660.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,345.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 14,360.00$                             

1600 TOTAL   - 127,365.00$                           

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:
BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 13,560.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 13,450.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 57,010.00$                             
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 250.00$                                  

1700 TOTAL   - 84,270.00$                             

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,200.00$                               
1920 TOTAL   - 7,200.00$                               
1900 TOTAL   - 7,200.00$                               
1000 TOTAL   - 2,628,905.00$                        

PUBLIC SAFETY :
POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 3,982,860.00$                        
2110 TOTAL   - 3,982,860.00$                        

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

ENGINEERING:

INCOME TAX COLLECTION:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

EXECUTIVE:

FINANCE:

LAW:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT:

HUMAN RESOURCES:

PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS:

MISCELLANEOUS:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

POLICE DEPARTMENT
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 493,815.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 203,990.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 135,500.00$                           

2120 TOTAL   - 833,305.00$                           
2100 TOTAL   - 4,816,165.00$                        

FIRE:
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,486,680.00$                        
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 26,700.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 51,100.00$                             

2210 TOTAL   - 2,564,480.00$                        

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 44,895.00$                             
2220 TOTAL   - 44,895.00$                             
2200 TOTAL   - 2,609,375.00$                        

POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS:
DISPATCH:
FUNCTION NO. 2310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 679,900.00$                           

2310 TOTAL   - 679,900.00$                           
2000 TOTAL   - 8,105,440.00$                        

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:
PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 76,875.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 40,830.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 14,680.00$                             

3110 TOTAL   - 132,385.00$                           

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 35,830.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 154,590.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 29,850.00$                             

3130 TOTAL   - 220,270.00$                           

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS
FUNCTION NO. 3140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 321,145.00$                                                                   
3140 TOTAL   - 321,145.00$                           
3100 TOTAL   - 673,800.00$                           

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 39,330.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,180.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,250.00$                               

3210 TOTAL   - 66,760.00$                             

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 600.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 12,000.00$                             

3310 TOTAL   - 12,600.00$                             
3000 TOTAL   - 753,160.00$                           

DISPATCH:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

FIRE:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PW MAINTENANCE WORKERS

PUBLIC SAFETY :

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

POLICE:

PW BLDG AND EQUIP MAINTENANCE:

PUBLIC WORKS:

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS:
PARKING:

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:
INDIGENT BURIALS:
FUNCTION NO: 4110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 300.00$                                  
4110 TOTAL   - 300.00$                                  
4100 TOTAL   - 300.00$                                  

HEALTH DISTRICT:
FUNCTION NO. 4310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 113,000.00$                           
4310 TOTAL   - 113,000.00$                           

CULTURE-RECREATION:
PARKS:
PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 569,805.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 68,600.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 78,190.00$                             

5110 TOTAL   - 716,595.00$                           

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 5120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,000.00$                               
5120 TOTAL   - 1,000.00$                               

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:
FUNCTION NO. 5130:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 8,350.00$                               
5130 TOTAL   - 8,350.00$                               
5100 TOTAL   - 725,945.00$                           

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 5210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 211,920.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,630.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 11,050.00$                             

5210 TOTAL   - 229,600.00$                           

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:
COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5320:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,000.00$                             
5320 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$                             
5300 TOTAL   - 28,000.00$                             
5000 TOTAL   - 983,545.00$                           

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:
PLANNING COMMISSION:
FUNCTION NO. 6110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 80.00$                                    
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,190.00$                               

6110 TOTAL   - 1,270.00$                               

DEMOLITION:
FUNCTION NO. 6210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,800.00$                               
6210 TOTAL   - 1,800.00$                               

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 44,550.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 190.00$                                  
SERVICES AND CHARGES 35,225.00$                             

6310 TOTAL   - 79,965.00$                             

PLANNING COMMISSION:

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:

LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES:

PARKS OPERATIONS:

HEALTH DISTRICT:

CULTURE-RECREATION:

PARKS:

COMMUNITY FUNCTIONS:

MORSE AVE COMM CENTER:

SIDEWALKS SNOW REMOVAL:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT:

INDIGENT BURIALS:
ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY/AGED:

DEMOLITION:
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GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

HOUSING AND BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 48,120.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,890.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,030.00$                             

6410 TOTAL   - 61,040.00$                             

WEED CONTROL:
FUNCTION NO. 6510:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 21,500.00$                             
6510 TOTAL   - 21,500.00$                             
6500 TOTAL   - 21,500.00$                             
6000 TOTAL   - 165,575.00$                           

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 374,000.00$                           
9100 TOTAL   - 374,000.00$                           

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 3,048,750.00$                        
SERVICES AND CHARGES 385,500.00$                           

9700 TOTAL   - 3,434,250.00$                        
RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES: 700,000.00$                           
9990 TOTAL   - 700,000.00$                           
101 TOTAL   - 17,258,175.00$                      

SECTION II. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND RESERVE, FUND NO. 151:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 100,000.00$                           
151 TOTAL   - GENERAL FUND RESERVE 100,000.00$                           

SECTION III. That there be appropriated from the COMPENSATION BALANCE RESERVE,
FUND NO. 154:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 200,000.00$                           
154 TOTAL   - COMPENSATED BALANCE RESERVE 200,000.00$                           

SECTION IV. That there be appropriated from the ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND, FUND NO. 201:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,377,900.00$                        
1610 TOTAL   - 2,377,900.00$                        

PUBLIC WORKS:
PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 298,620.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,050.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,500.00$                               

3110 TOTAL   - PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR: 306,170.00$                           

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 55,030.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 41,000.00$                             

3120 TOTAL   - 96,030.00$                             
3100 TOTAL   - 402,200.00$                           

TREE CARE AND WEED CONTROL:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

WEED CONTROL:

PUBLIC WORKS:

TRANSFERS:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

GENERAL FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

RESERVES:
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ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND (CONTINUED)

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 31,890.00$                             
57 TOTAL   - 31,890.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 31,690.00$                             
9700 TOTAL   - 31,690.00$                             
201 TOTAL   - 2,843,680.00$                        

SECTION V. That there be appropriated from the  STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 202:

PUBLIC WORKS:
STATE HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 3150:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,000.00$                             
202 TOTAL   - 20,000.00$                             

SECTION VI. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERIES FUND,  FUND NO. 204:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 487,585.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 27,110.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 21,760.00$                             

4210 TOTAL   - 536,455.00$                           

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 99,030.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 6,000.00$                               

9700 TOTAL   - 105,030.00$                           
204 TOTAL   - 641,485.00$                           

SECTION VII. That there be appropriated from the  POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 208:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 650.00$                                  

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$                           
208 TOTAL   - 100,650.00$                           

SECTION VIII. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 209:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 650.00$                                  

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 100,000.00$                           
209 TOTAL   - 100,650.00$                           

SECTION IX. That there be appropriated from the   LAW  ENFORCEMENT  FUND, FUND NO. 212:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00$                               
212 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$                               

ST CONST, MAINT & REPAIR FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

DEBT SERVICE

CEMETERIES FUND

POLICE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

FIRE PENSION TRANSFER FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
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SECTION X. That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND,
FUND NO. 215:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 35,000.00$                             
215 TOTAL   - 35,000.00$                             

SECTION XI. That there be appropriated from the  INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD, FUND NO. 217:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 25,000.00$                             
217 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$                             

SECTION XII. That there be appropriated from the ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND,
FUND NO. 218:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,000.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,000.00$                                  

218 TOTAL   - 8,000.00$                               

SECTION XIII. That there be appropriated from the  CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD, FUND NO. 219:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 67,000.00$                             
219 TOTAL   - 67,000.00$                             

SECTION XIV. That there be appropriated from the FIRE LEVY FUND,  FUND NO. 220:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 700.00$                                  
1920 TOTAL   - 700.00$                                  

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 17,000.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$                               
CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,000.00$                             

2220 TOTAL   - 43,000.00$                             

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

DEBT SERVICE 64,730.00$                             
9010 TOTAL   - 64,730.00$                             
220 TOTAL   - 108,430.00$                           

SECTION XV. That there be appropriated from the  PROBATION SERVICES FUND, FUND NO. 222:

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 83,560.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 15,500.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 29,100.00$                             

1230 TOTAL   -  $                           128,160.00 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 14,040.00$                             
9700 TOTAL   - 14,040.00$                             
222 TOTAL   -  $                           142,200.00 

PROBATION:

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION FUND

FIRE LEVY FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

CITY MOTOR VEH LICENSE TAX FD

INDIGENT DRIVRS ALCHL TRTMT FD

MUNICIPAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

PROBATION SERVICES FUND
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SECTION XVI. That there be appropriated from the  COPS FUND, FUND NO. 223:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,300.00$                               
223 TOTAL   - 2,300.00$                               

SECTION XVII. That there be appropriated form the  SKATE FACILITY FUND, FUND NO. 226:

RECREATION DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 5210:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 125,000.00$                           

226 TOTAL   - 125,000.00$                           

SECTION XVIII. That there be appropriated from the  FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND, FUND NO. 227:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,000.00$                               
2220 TOTAL   - 8,000.00$                               
227 TOTAL   - FIRE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 8,000.00$                               

SECTION XIX. That there be appropriated from the  EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FUND,
FUND NO. 229:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 531,950.00$                           
2210 TOTAL   - 531,950.00$                           

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 38,355.00$                             
2220 TOTAL   - 38,355.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 135,290.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 15,925.00$                             

9700 TOTAL   - 151,215.00$                           
229 TOTAL   - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FD 721,520.00$                           

SECTION XX.  That there be appropriated from the MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND,
FUND NO. 230:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 70,580.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 28,000.00$                             

1220 TOTAL   - 98,580.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 30,370.00$                             
9700 TOTAL   - 30,370.00$                             
230 TOTAL   - 128,950.00$                           

SECTION XXI. That there be appropriated from the  SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF, FUND NO. 231:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 548,150.00$                           

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 585,000.00$                           
231 TOTAL   - 1,133,150.00$                        

COPS FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

SHAMROCK BUSINESS CENTER TIF 

SKATE FACILITY FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

CLERK OF COURT:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

MUNICIPAL COURT COMPUTERIZATION FUND
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SECTION XXII. That there be appropriated from the  BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 233:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT:
FUNCTION NO. 1370:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 404,540.00$                           

ADVANCES:
FUNCTION NO. 9200:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 159,200.00$                           
233 TOTAL   - 563,740.00$                           

SECTION XXIII. That there be appropriated from the  VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND, FUND NO. 234:

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 32,305.00$                             

ADVANCES:
FUNCTION NO. 9200:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 31,230.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 300.00$                                  
234 TOTAL   - 63,835.00$                             

SECTION XXIV. That there be appropriated from the FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 236:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,500.00$                               

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 81,500.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 84,000.00$                             
CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,000.00$                             

2220 TOTAL   - 190,500.00$                           
236 TOTAL   - 193,000.00$                           

SECTION XXV. That there be appropriated from the ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 237:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 930,000.00$                           

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,000.00$                               
237 TOTAL   - 935,000.00$                           

SECTION XXVI. That there be appropriated from the POLICE LEVY FUND, FUND NO. 238:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,000.00$                               
1920 TOTAL   -

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 87,750.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 33,000.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 76,000.00$                             
CAPITAL OUTLAY 494,520.00$                           

2110 TOTAL   - 691,270.00$                           
238 TOTAL   - 696,270.00$                           

SECTION XXVII. That there be appropriated from the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 241: 

ECONOMIC DEV. BUSINESS ASSISTANCE:
FUNCTION NO. 1380:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100,000.00$                           
241 TOTAL   - 100,000.00$                           

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

BROWNFIELD GRANT FUND

POLICE DEPARTMENT

VICTIM'S ADVOCATE GRANT FUND

FIRE IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

ROAD IMPROVEMENT LEVY FUND

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

POLICE LEVY FUND
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SECTION XXVIII. That there be appropriated from the IDIAM FUND, FUND NO. 243: 

PROBATION:
FUNCTION NO. 1230:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 7,000.00$                               
243 TOTAL   - 7,000.00$                               

SECTION XXIX. That there be appropriated from the NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND, FUND NO: 244:

POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 144,700.00$                           
244 TOTAL   - 144,700.00$                           

SECTION XXX. That there be appropriated from the TIF FUND, FUND NO: 245:

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 792,045.00$                           
245 TOTAL   - 792,045.00$                           

SECTION XXXI. That there be appropriated from the ARPA LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND, FUND 246:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 136,480.00$                           
246 TOTAL   - 136,480.00$                           

SECTION XXXII. That there be appropriated from the ENCORE ESTATES TIF FUND, FUND 250:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 401,250.00$                           
250 TOTAL   - 401,250.00$                           

SECTION XXXIII. That there be appropriated from the UNCLAIMED FUNDS, FUND 252:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 35,000.00$                             
252 TOTAL   - 35,000.00$                             

SECTION XXXIV. That there be appropriated from the LOCAL GRANT FUND, FUND 279:

ADVANCES:
FUNCTION NO. 9200:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 100,000.00$                           
279 TOTAL   - 100,000.00$                           

SECTION XXXV. That there be appropriated from the STATE GRANT FUND, FUND 289:

ADVANCES:
FUNCTION NO. 9200:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 250,000.00$                           
289 TOTAL   - 250,000.00$                           

SECTION XXXVI. That there be appropriated from the FEDERAL GRANT FUND, FUND 299:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 750,000.00$                           
1610 TOTAL   - 750,000.00$                           

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 500,000.00$                           
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,000,000.00$                        

7330 TOTAL   - 1,500,000.00$                        ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND

TIF FUND

ENCORE ESTATES TIF DISTRICT FUND

UNCLAIMED FUNDS

LOCAL GRANT FUND

STATE GRANT FUND

ARPA LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

IDIAM FUND
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FEDERAL GRANT FUND (CONTINUED)

ADVANCES:
FUNCTION NO. 9200:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 2,085,000.00$                        
9200 TOTAL   - 2,085,000.00$                        
299 TOTAL   - 4,335,000.00$                        

SECTION XXXVII. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND, FUND NO. 301:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 550.00$                                  
301 TOTAL   - 550.00$                                  

SECTION XXXVIII.  That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND, FUND NO. 303:

TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1920:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,500.00$                               

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 50,500.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 12,610.00$                             
303 TOTAL   - 65,610.00$                             

SECTION XXXIX. That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, FUND NO. 424:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 250,000.00$                           
1610 TOTAL   - 250,000.00$                           

BUILDING OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 1710:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 167,500.00$                           
1710 TOTAL   - 167,500.00$                           

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 46,000.00$                             
5110 TOTAL   - 46,000.00$                             

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

DEBT SERVICE 40,500.00$                             
9010 TOTAL   - 40,500.00$                             
424 TOTAL   - 504,000.00$                           

SECTION XL. That there be appropriated from the JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FUND,
FUND NO. 427:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 300,000.00$                           
427 TOTAL   - 300,000.00$                           

SECTION XLI. That there be appropriated from the  INDUSTRIAL PARK PROJECT FUND, FUND NO. 428:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 24,000.00$                             
428 TOTAL   - 24,000.00$                             

FEDERAL GRANT FUND
ADVANCES:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:

BUILDING OPERATIONS:

SPECIAL ASSMNT BOND RET FUND

JACKSON ST INTERCHANGE IMP FD

INDUSTRIAL PARK PROJECT FUND

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

PARKS OPERATIONS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
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SECTION XLII. That there be appropriated from the  MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD, FUND NO. 429:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
MUNICIPAL COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 88,585.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 25,300.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 24,000.00$                             

1210 TOTAL   - 137,885.00$                           

CLERK OF COURT:
FUNCTION NO. 1220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 26,445.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 33,000.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 41,500.00$                             

1220 TOTAL   - 100,945.00$                           

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 3,500.00$                               
9100 TOTAL   - 3,500.00$                               

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 11,470.00$                             
9700 TOTAL   - 11,470.00$                             
429 TOTAL   - 253,800.00$                           

SECTION XLIII.  That there be appropriated from the  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND, FUND NO. 430:

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 225,040.00$                           
2120 TOTAL   - 225,040.00$                           

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:
FUNCTION NO. 2220:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 260,000.00$                           
2220 TOTAL   - 260,000.00$                           

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 70,000.00$                             
3110 TOTAL   - 70,000.00$                             

PARKS OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 5110:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000.00$                             
5110 TOTAL   - 50,000.00$                             
430 TOTAL   - 605,040.00$                           

SECTION XLIV. That there be appropriated from the  DEPOSIT TRUST FUND,  FUND NO. 601:

CITY MANAGER:
FUNCTION NO. 1310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,950.00$                               
1310 TOTAL   - 3,950.00$                               

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 150,000.00$                           
1610 TOTAL   - 150,000.00$                           

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 10,000.00$                             
4210 TOTAL   - 10,000.00$                             

POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER

MUNI COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FD

PARKS OPERATIONS:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND

TRANSFERS:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

MUNICIPAL COURT:

FIRE DEPARTMENT - OTHER:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

CLERK OF COURT:

CITY MANAGER:

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
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DEPOSIT TRUST FUND (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 6410:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 3,000.00$                               
6410 TOTAL   - 3,000.00$                               
601 TOTAL   - 166,950.00$                           

SECTION XLV. That there be appropriated from the  PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 602:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,000.00$                             
1610 TOTAL   - 20,000.00$                             

602 TOTAL   - 20,000.00$                             

SECTION XLVI. That there be appropriated from the  ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 603:

ZONING APPLICATION:
FUNCTION NO. 6120:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 2,500.00$                               
603 TOTAL   - 2,500.00$                               

SECTION XLVII. That there be appropriated from the  CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND, FUND NO. 605:

CEMETERIES:
CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                                  
4210 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                  
605 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                  

SECTION XLVIII. That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ENDOWMENT-OPERS FUND, FUND NO. 606:

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 4210:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                                  
606 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                  

SECTION XLIX.  That there be appropriated from the LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND, FUND NO. 613:

POLICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT - OTHER
FUNCTION NO. 2120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,000.00$                               
613 TOTAL   - 5,000.00$                               

SECTION L.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 710:

WATER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 47,350.00$                             
2110 TOTAL   - 47,350.00$                             

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:
FUNCTION NO. 3110:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 11,390.00$                             
3110 TOTAL   - 11,390.00$                             

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 13,590.00$                             
3120 TOTAL   - 13,590.00$                             

WATER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,132,725.00$                        
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 79,200.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 529,015.00$                           

7110 TOTAL   - 1,740,940.00$                        

DEPOSIT TRUST FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

WATER ADMINISTRATION:

ZONING APPLICATION TRUST FUND

CEMETERIES DEPARTMENT:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SPECIAL ENDOWMENT - OPERS FUND

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

PW STREET CONSTRUCTION REPAIR:

PLAN REVIEW TRUST FUND

CEMETERY TRUST - OPERATIONS FUND 
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WATER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7120:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 168,320.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,690.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 35,930.00$                             

7120 TOTAL   - 211,940.00$                           

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 837,450.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 250,080.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 546,880.00$                           

7130 TOTAL   - 1,634,410.00$                        

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 914,470.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 202,730.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 304,130.00$                           

7140 TOTAL   - 1,421,330.00$                        
7100 TOTAL   - 5,080,950.00$                        

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 283,410.00$                           
9020 TOTAL   - 283,410.00$                           

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 25,000.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 685,080.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 133,420.00$                           

9700 TOTAL   - 818,500.00$                           

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 125,000.00$                           
710 TOTAL   - 6,332,860.00$                        

SECTION XXXVII.   That there be appropriated from the WATER DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 711:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 30,000.00$                             
711 TOTAL   - 30,000.00$                             

SECTION LII.  That there be appropriated from the  WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 712:

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7120:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,000.00$                               
7120 TOTAL   - 6,000.00$                               

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7130:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 865,000.00$                           
7130 TOTAL   - 865,000.00$                           

WATER DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7140:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,797,230.00$                        
7140 TOTAL   - 1,797,230.00$                        

WATER SERVICE:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

WATER PLANT OPERATIONS:

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:

WATER DISTRIBUTION:

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

WATER OPERTING FUND

WATER UTILITIES OFFICE:

WATER DEPOSIT FUND

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
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WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND (CONTINUED)

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 1,077,340.00$                        
8010 TOTAL   - 1,077,340.00$                        
712 TOTAL   - 3,745,570.00$                        

SECTION LIII. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER  OPERATING FUND,  FUND NO. 720:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 141,720.00$                           
2110 TOTAL   - 141,720.00$                           

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,500.00$                               
3120 TOTAL   - 4,500.00$                               

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 897,250.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 65,450.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 422,700.00$                           

7210 TOTAL   - 1,385,400.00$                        

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7220:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 168,385.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,690.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 35,930.00$                             

7220 TOTAL   - 212,005.00$                           

WPCP OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7230:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 104,305.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,700.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 5,150.00$                               

7230 TOTAL   - 117,155.00$                           

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 875,530.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 398,500.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 644,975.00$                           

7240 TOTAL   - 1,919,005.00$                        

PW SANITARY SEWER
FUNCTION NO. 7250:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 227,090.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,850.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 20,900.00$                             

7250 TOTAL   - 256,840.00$                           

7200 TOTAL   - 4,036,625.00$                        

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 18,890.00$                             
9020 TOTAL   - 18,890.00$                             

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 25,000.00$                             
9100 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$                             

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 653,480.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 168,720.00$                           

9700 TOTAL   - 822,200.00$                           

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:

WPCP COLLECTIONS:

WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

SEWER ADMINISTRATION:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE:

TRANSFERS:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

PW SANITARY SEWER

WPCP OPERATIONS:
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SEWER OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES 150,000.00$                           
9990 TOTAL   - 150,000.00$                           
720 TOTAL   - 5,052,715.00$                        

SECTION LIV. That there be appropriated from the  SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND, FUND NO. 722:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 100,000.00$                           

SEWER UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7220:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,000.00$                               

WPCP COLLECTIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7240:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,756,500.00$                        

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 254,890.00$                           
722 TOTAL   - 2,117,390.00$                        

SECTION LV. That there be appropriated from the ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND, FUND NO. 730:

ELECTRIC SERVICE:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
FUNCTION NO. 2110:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 283,260.00$                           
2110 TOTAL   - 283,260.00$                           

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 2210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 154,380.00$                           
2210 TOTAL   - 154,380.00$                           

PW SNOW REMOVAL:
FUNCTION NO. 3120:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 21,000.00$                             
3120 TOTAL   - 21,000.00$                             

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:
FUNCTION NO. 3210:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 137,390.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,520.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 42,350.00$                             

3210 TOTAL   - 183,260.00$                           

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:
FUNCTION NO. 7310:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,492,765.00$                        
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 115,300.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 739,890.00$                           

7310 TOTAL   - 2,347,955.00$                        

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 504,880.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 23,070.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 107,790.00$                           

7320 TOTAL   - 635,740.00$                           

TRAFFIC SIGNS SIGNALS:

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SEWER OPERATING FUND

ELECTRIC ADMINISTRATION:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

PW SNOW REMOVAL:

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND

RESERVES:
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ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND (CONTINUED)

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,908,660.00$                        
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 244,530.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,015,480.00$                        
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 763,000.00$                           

7330 TOTAL   - 3,931,670.00$                        

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:
FUNCTION NO. 7340:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 225,000.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 18,575,000.00$                      

7340 TOTAL   - 18,800,000.00$                      

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,968,900.00$                        
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 362,300.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 149,440.00$                           

7350 TOTAL   - 2,480,640.00$                        
7300 TOTAL   - 28,837,905.00$                      

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

DEBT SERVICE 12,590.00$                             
9020 TOTAL   - 12,590.00$                             

TRANSFERS:
FUNCTION NO. 9100:

OPERATING TRANSFERS/RESERVES 2,500,000.00$                        

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,493,160.00$                        
SERVICES AND CHARGES 493,975.00$                           

9700 TOTAL   - 1,987,135.00$                        
730 TOTAL   - 33,337,630.00$                      

SECTION LVI.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND, FUND NO. 731:

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP
FUNCTION NO. 9020:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 1,000.00$                               
731 TOTAL   - 1,000.00$                               

SECTION LVII.  That there be appropriated from the  ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION  FUND, FUND NO. 732:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7320:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 18,000.00$                             
7320 TOTAL   - 18,000.00$                             

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7330:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 474,000.00$                           
7330 TOTAL   - 474,000.00$                           

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
FUNCTION NO. 7350:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,990,000.00$                        
7350 TOTAL   - 1,990,000.00$                        
732 TOTAL   - 2,482,000.00$                        

ELECTRIC SERVICE:

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER:

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION:
ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION FUND

ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

FINANCING SOURCES - PROP

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ELECTRIC UTILITIES OFFICE:

ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATIONS:

ELECTRIC DEPOSIT FUND 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
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SECTION LVIII. That there be appropriated from the  REFUSE  FUND,  FUND NO. 740:

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:
FUNCTION NO. 7420:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,000.00$                               
7420 TOTAL   - 1,000.00$                               
740 TOTAL   - 1,000.00$                               

SECTION LIX. That there be appropriated from the  PARKING GARAGE FUND, FUND NO. 750:

PARKING:
FUNCTION NO. 3310:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 100.00$                                  
3310 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                  
750 TOTAL   - 100.00$                                  

SECTION LX. That there be appropriated from the  STORM WATER UTILITY FUND, FUND NO. 760:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

CAPITAL OUTLAY 400,000.00$                           

STORM WATER UTILITY SERVICE:
STORM WATER OPERATIONS:
FUNCTION NO. 7610:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 128,065.00$                           
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 8,100.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 16,850.00$                             

7610 TOTAL   - 153,015.00$                           

DEBT SERVICE-UNVOTED:
FUNCTION NO. 8010:

DEBT SERVICE 134,490.00$                           

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 33,720.00$                             

9700 TOTAL   - 33,720.00$                             

RESERVES:
FUNCTION NO. 9990:

RESERVES: 25,000.00$                             
760 TOTAL   - 746,225.00$                           

SECTION LXI. That there be appropriated from the  RECREATION FUND, FUND NO. 770:

RECREATION CAMP:
FUNCTION NO. 7710:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 34,785.00$                             
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,000.00$                               
SERVICES AND CHARGES 22,000.00$                             

7710 TOTAL   - 59,785.00$                             

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:
FUNCTION NO. 7720:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 10,000.00$                             
SERVICES AND CHARGES 24,500.00$                             

7720 TOTAL   - 34,500.00$                             

DOG PARK:
FUNCTION NO. 7730:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 500.00$                                  
7730 TOTAL   - 500.00$                                  

FARMERS MARKET
FUNCTION NO. 7740:

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6,000.00$                               
7740 TOTAL   - 6,000.00$                               FARMERS MARKET

REFUSE FUND

RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS:

RECREATION CAMP:

STORM WATER OPERATIONS:

PARKING:

DOG PARK:

STORM WATER UTILITY FUND

REFUSE UTILITY OFFICE:

PARKING GARAGE FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
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RECREATION FUND (CONTINUED)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:
FUNCTION NO. 9700:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,060.00$                               

9700 TOTAL   - 1,060.00$                               
770 TOTAL   - 101,845.00$                           

SECTION LXII. That there be appropriated from the HEALTH INSURANCE FUND, FUND NO. 803:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 4,998,500.00$                        
SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,249,630.00$                        

803 TOTAL   - 6,248,130.00$                        

SECTION LXIII. That there be appropriated from the  WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND, FUND NO. 805:

ROTARY CONTRACT SERVICES:
FUNCTION NO. 7810:

PERSONNEL SERVICES 275,000.00$                           
SERVICES AND CHARGES 225,000.00$                           

805 TOTAL   - 500,000.00$                           

SECTION LXIV. That there be appropriated from the STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND, FUND NO. 952:

FINANCING SOURCES - GOVT:
FUNCTION NO. 9010:

NON-OPERATING CHARGES 57,000.00$                             
952 TOTAL   - 57,000.00$                             

SECTION LXV. That there be appropriated from the J.E.D.D. FUND, FUND 954:

JEDD:
FUNCTION NO. 9710:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,290,000.00$                        
NON-OPERATING CHARGES 30,000.00$                             

954 TOTAL   - 1,320,000.00$                        

SECTION LXVI. That there be appropriated from the C.D.B.G. FUND, FUND NO. 955:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:
FUNCTION NO. 1610:

SERVICES AND CHARGES 25,000.00$                             
1610 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$                             
955 TOTAL   - 25,000.00$                             

***GRAND TOTAL  -  ALL FUNDS 96,571,625.00$                      

SECTION LXVII.

SECTION LXVIII.

SECTION LXIX.

SECTION LXX.

SECTION LXXI.
expenditures within the same fund to meet the capital improvement demands of the fund during the year.  Such transfers 
shall not exceed the total appropriated for the capital activities of the fund.

J.E.D.D. FUND

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

RECREATION FUND

WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND

NON-DEPARTMENTAL:

service accounts.  Such transfers shall not exceed the total appropriated for the specific activity account purpose.

accounts, within activity account appropriation totals, in order to better meet the operating needs of the activity accounts

accounting records with the Accounting Division of the Department of Finance, in accordance with the line item

Ohio Revised Code.

C.D.B.G. FUND

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations among capital

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations among expenditure

January 1, 2025 hereto filed with the City Council in preliminary form, and which has been reviewed by this Council, and
upon which all of the appropriations contained herein have been based, be and the same hereby is adopted, in accordance
with the applicable provisions of Article V, Section I, of the Charter of the City of Painesville, Ohio.

expenditure/expense accounts contained in the 2025 Operating Budget of the City of Painesville, Ohio.

 That the Operating Budget for the City of Painesville, Ohio for the period beginning

not exceed the Official Estimate of Resources from the County Auditor, in accordance with applicable provisions of the

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to establish line item appropriation

during the year.  Such transfers of personnel service appropriation amounts shall be only to or from other personnel

to the Lake County Auditor, and to obtain a Certificate of County Auditor that the total appropriations from each fund do 
That the Director of Finance is hereby instructed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance

STATE PATROL TRANSFER FUND
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SECTION LXXII.

SECTION LXXIII. That, in addition to expenses for travel and attendance at conferences, seminars and meetings
of recognized public interest groups and meetings directly concerned with City business, expenses for the following are
deemed to be a public purpose and, subject to appropriation, documentation by invoices or receipts, and approval by the
City Manager or President of Council as the appropriate approving authority, may legally be paid from City funds;
receptions deemed beneficial to the City, including refreshments, but excluding alcoholic beverages; advertisements in
programs, magazines and newspapers; meals and expenses to promote the City; honorariums for service; attendant expenses
for official celebrations; and expenses of individuals appointed by Council to City Boards, Commissions and Committees.

SECTION LXXIV. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency measure for the
protection and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville,
the emergency being that it is necessary that an appropriations ordinance be immediately passed in order to maintain the
finances of said City, and therefore, this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED: 

Jim Fodor
President of Council

ATTEST:

       
Samantha Danielson
Clerk of Council

That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to draw his/her checks upon the City
treasury for payment from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers approved
by officers authorized by law to approve,  or authority of Council to make expenditures, provided no checks shall be
drawn for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of law or ordinance.
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ORDINANCE NO. _________-25 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 929 

OF THE PAINESVILLE CODE OF 1998 

RELATING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE AND 

RATES.  

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville operates an electric utility; and 

WHEREAS, to do so requires periodic review of rates and costs to provide power 

efficiently for the resident customers as well as customers outside the corporate limits; and 

WHEREAS, this review was done in a Cost-of-Service study that was completed by 

Utility Financial Solutions as directed by the City Manager and the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, certain recommendations were made to amend the existing rates as found in 

Chapter 929 of the City of Painesville Code; and 

WHEREAS, those changes are summarized and listed in the attached Addendum #1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PAINESVILLE, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO: 

SECTION I:  That Chapter 929 of the Codified Ordinances of Painesville, Ohio, 1998 be 

hereby amended to read according to attached Addendum #1.   

SECTION II:  That this Ordinance is passed and adopted for the protection and 

preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 

Painesville and therefore, this Ordinance shall be effective at the earliest date allowed by law. 

PASSED: 

EFFECTIVE: 

____________________________________ 

 Jim Fodor

 President of Council

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 

Samantha Danielson  

Clerk of Council 



  

  

CHAPTER 929 Electric 
Service  

929.01 Residential schedule.  

929.02 General commercial schedule.  

929.03 Large commercial schedule.  

929.04 Industrial schedule.  

929.05 Outdoor lighting.  

929.06 Applicable riders.  

929.07 Miscellaneous charges.  

929.08 Conditions of service.  

929.09 Annual rate review.  

929.10 Excise (kilowatt-hour) tax adjustment.  

CROSS REFERENCES  

Power to establish electric light and power rates - see Ohio R.C. 715.03, 715.06  

Power to furnish light, power and heat - see Ohio R.C. 715.06, 717.01  

Power to erect electric works - see Ohio R.C. 743.34 

General provisions - see S.U. & P.S. Ch. 925 Electrical 

regulations - see BLDG. Ch. 1335  

    

929.01 RESIDENTIAL SCHEDULE.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division, 

Utilities Department of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge the 

following rates for furnishing electric current for residential installations in a single-family house, 

a single suite in a multiple-family house, or a single suite in a multiple apartment, a mobile 

housing unit or any other single-family residential unit, which rates are hereby adopted, for all 

utility bills issued on and after implementation dates as identified below: (a)  (1)  

Kilowatt-hour 

Charge   

Within 

Corporate 

Limits: (E1 

,E2, E5)     

Implemented on:  

All kWh  

        

  Outside Corporate Limits: (ET1, ET2)     

Implemented on:  

All kWh  

  

(2) Monthly Customer Charge. A fixed monthly charge shall be collected for each metered 

service as follows:  

January 1, 2025 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2026 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2027 

Cents / kWh  

10.460 10.925 11.072 

January 1, 2025 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2026 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2027 

Cents / kWh  

11.820 12.345  12.511  



Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2026 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2027 

Monthly Charge  

Within Corporate Limits  $ 15.85 $ 16.70 $ 17.55  

Outside Corporate Limits  $ 17.90  $ 18.85  $ 19.85  

 

(b) Applicable Riders. The rates specified herein shall be modified in accordance with the 

provisions of the following applicable rider as detailed in Section 929.06:  Power Cost 

Adjustment - Rider No. 1.  

  

929.02 GENERAL COMMERCIAL SCHEDULE.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division, 

Utilities Department of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge 

the following rates for furnishing electric current for any commercial or industrial installation 

having demands of less than 30 kW during the current month and preceding eleven months, 

which rates are hereby adopted, for all utility bills issued on and after implementation dates as 

identified below:  

(a) (1)  

  

 Kilowatt-hour Charge    

 Within Corporate Limits: (E3)     

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2026 

Cents / kWh  

January 1, 2027 

Cents / kWh  

            Annual             Annual  Annual  

All kWh            10.898               11.525  11.750  

        

  Outside Corporate Limits: (ET3)     

Implemented on:  

 Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  

             Annual               Annual  Annual  

All kWh  12.642 13.369 13.630  

  

(2) Seasonal rates. The winter rates specified herein shall be applicable in seven 

consecutive monthly billing periods beginning with the November bills each year. The summer 

rates shall apply in all other billing periods.  

(3) Monthly Customer Charge. A fixed monthly charge shall be collected for each 

metered service as follows:  

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2026 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2027 

Monthly Charge  

Within Corporate Limits  $ 31.00  $ 32.00 $ 33.00 

  

Outside Corporate Limits  $ 35.95  $ 37.10  $38.30  

  

(b) Applicable Riders. The rates specified in subsection (a) hereof shall be modified in 

accordance with the provisions of the following applicable rider as detailed in Section 929.06:   

  

Power Cost Adjustment - Rider No. 1.   

929.03 LARGE COMMERCIAL SCHEDULE.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division,  

Utilities Department of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge 

the following rates for furnishing electric current for any commercial or industrial consumer 

January 1, 2025   January 1, 2026  January 1, 2027  



having a demand equal to or in excess of 30 kW during the current month or any of the 

preceding  

eleven months, which rates are hereby adopted; for all utility bills issued on and 

after implementation dates as identified below:  

  

(a) (1)  Kilowatt demand charge  

(2) Kilowatt-hour charge  

  

 Within Corporate Limits: (E4)     

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 January 1, 2026  January 1, 2027  

Kilowatt demand 

charge  

$ / kW  $ / kW  $ / kW  

              Annual              Annual Annual  

Demand Charge 9.50 10.50 11.50 

    

              

Kilowatt-hour 

charge  

Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  

              Annual                Annual Annual  

First 40,000 kWh  8.281 8.432 8.305 

Next 60,000 kWh  8.281 8.432 8.305 

All excess  8.281 8.432 8.305 

              

  Outside Corporate Limits: (ET4)     

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025  January 1, 2026  January 1, 2027 

Kilowatt demand 

charge  

$ / kW  $ / kW  $ / kW  

                          Annual                       Annual                              Annual  

Demand Charge                                                  11.02                                      12.18                                              13.34 

     

     

Kilowatt-hour 

charge  

Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  

  Annual Annual Annual  

First 40,000 kWh  9.606 9.781 9.634 

Next 60,000 kWh  9.606 9.781 9.634 

All excess  9.606 9.781 9.634 

  

      

(3) Monthly Customer Charge. A fixed monthly charge shall be collected for 

each metered service as follows:  

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2026 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2027 

Monthly Charge  

Within Corporate Limits  $ 81.00  $ 87.00  $ 93.00  

Outside Corporate Limits  $ 93.95  $ 100.90  $ 107.90  

  

(b) Applicable Riders. The rate specified in subsection (a) hereof shall be modified in 

accordance with the provisions of the following applicable riders as detailed in Section 

929.06:  Power cost adjustment - Rider No. 1; Primary metering discount - Rider No. 2.  

  

(c) Special Rules.  



(1) Combined billing. Where two or more separate installations of different 

classes of service on the same premises are supplied separately with service connections 

within ten feet of each other, the meter registrations shall be combined for billing 

purposes, unless the consumer shall make written request for separate billing.  

(2) Schedule transfers. If, for a period of twelve consecutive months, the demand 

of one installation or the undiversified total demand of several installations eligible for 

combined billing in each month is less than 30 KW, subsequent service and billing shall 

be under the terms of the General Commercial Schedule, Section 929.02, as long as such 
schedule is applicable.  

(3) Service interruption. Upon written notice and proof within ten days of any 

service interruption continuing longer than twenty-four hours, the City will make a pro-

rata reduction in the Kilowatt demand rate. Otherwise, the City will not be responsible 
for service interruptions.  

  

929.04 INDUSTRIAL SCHEDULE.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division, 

Utilities Department of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge 

the following rates for furnishing electric current to any consumer having a demand of less than 

10,000 KW and using more than 500,000 KWH per month during the current month or any of 

the preceding eleven months, which rates are hereby adopted, for all utility bills issued on and 

after implementation dates as identified below:  No resale or redistribution of electricity to other 

users shall be permitted under this schedule:  

  

(a) (1)  Kilowatt demand charge  

(2) Kilowatt-hour charge  

  

 Within Corporate Limits: (E6)     

 Implemented on:  January 1, 2025   January 1, 2026  January 1, 2027  

Kilowatt demand 

charge  

$ / KW  $ / KW  $ / KW  

  Annual Annual Annual 

All Demand 9.50 10.50 11.50 

    

              

Kilowatt-hour charge  Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  Cents / kWh  

           Annual           Annual  Annual 

0 – 140,000 kWh           8.281           8.432  8.305 

  >140,000 kWh          5.250           5.346  5.265 

      

      

      

* Block three is to be not more than 400,000 kWh  

              

 Outside Corporate limits: (ET6)         

 Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 January 1, 2026  January 1, 2027  

Kilowatt demand 

charge  

$ / kW  $ / kW  $ / kW  

  Annual Annual Annual 

All Demand 11.00 12.20 13.35 

    

    

Kilowatt-hour 

charge  

Cents / kWh  



 Annual Annual Annual 

    

0 – 140,000 kWh           9.606 9.781 9.634 

     >140,000 kWh 6.090 6.201 6.107 

    

    

* Block three is to be not more than 400,000 kWh  

(3) Seasonal rates. The winter rates specified above shall be applicable in seven 

consecutive monthly billing periods beginning with the November bills each year. The summer 
rates shall apply in all other billing periods.  

  

(4) Monthly Customer Charge. A fixed monthly charge shall be collected for each 

metered service as follows:  

Implemented on:  January 1, 2025 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2023 

Monthly Charge  

January 1, 2024 

Monthly Charge  

Within Corporate Limits  $ 275.00  $ 325.00  $ 375.00  

Outside Corporate Limits  $ 320.00  $ 380.00  $ 435.00  

  

  

(b) Applicable Riders. The rates specified in subsection (a) hereof shall be modified in 

accordance with the provisions of the following applicable riders as detailed in Section 929.06:  

Power cost adjustment - Rider No. 1.  

   Primary metering discount - Rider No. 2. (c) 

Special Rules.  

(1) Submetering or redistribution prohibited. This schedule is applicable only where all 

of the electricity supplied is used solely by the consumer for his own individual use.  

(2) Schedule transfers. If, for a period of twelve consecutive months, the kilowatt-hour 

use in each such month is less than 500,000 KWH, subsequent service and billing shall be under 

the terms of the Large Commercial Schedule, Section 929.03, as long as such schedule is 
applicable.  

(3) Service interruption. Upon written notice and proof within ten days of any service 

interruption continuing longer than twenty-four hours, the City will make a pro-rata reduction in 

the kilowatt demand rate. Otherwise, the City will not be responsible for service interruptions.  
  

929.05 OUTDOOR LIGHTING.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division, 

Utilities Department of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge 

the following rates for furnishing electric current for outdoor lights.  
  

Within Corporate Limits:  

      

Implemented on:  Size (in 

Watts)  

January 1, 2025 

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

January 1, 2026  

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

January 1, 2027  

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

(a)  

Area Lighting  

  

(1) Mercury Vapor  

  

  

  

  

  

  

175  

250  

400  

1,000  

1,000*  

  

  

  

11.60 

14.80  

19.70 

34.80 

45.80  

  

  

  

12.00 

15.30  

20.35 

36.00  

47.35  

  

  

  

12.20  

15.55 

20.65 

36.55 

48.05  



(2) High Pressure 

Sodium  

  

250  

400  

1,000  

  

19.70 

26.05 

45.80  

  

20.35 

26.95 

47.35  

  

20.65 

27.35 

48.05  

(b)  

Roadway Lighting  

  

(1) Mercury Vapor  

  

  

  

175  

250  

400  

  

  

  

8.45 

9.85 

13.65  

  

  

  

8.75 

10.20 

14.10  

  

  

  

8.90 

10.35 

14.30  

(2) High Pressure 

Sodium  

  

250  

400  

  

16.00 

19.45  

  

16.55 

20.10  

  

16.80  

20.40  

  

* Decorative Lamp Fixture/Pole  

  

Outside Corporate Limits:  

      

Implemented on:  Size (in 

Watts)  

June 1, 2022  

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

January 1, 2023  

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

January 1, 2024  

Monthly Charge  

$ / Lamp  

(a)  

Area Lighting  

  

(3) Mercury Vapor  

  

  

  

  

  

175  

250  

400  

  

  

  

12.75 

16.30 

21.65  

  

  

  

13.20 

16.85  

22.40  

  

  

  

13.40 

17.10 

22.70  

  1,000  

1,000*  

38.30  

50.40  

39.60 

52.10  

40.20 

52.85  

(4) High Pressure 

Sodium  

  

250  

400  

1,000  

  

21.65  

28.65 

50.40  

  

22.40 

29.65  

52.10  

  

22.70 

30.10 

52.85  

(b)  

Roadway Lighting  

  

(3) Mercury Vapor  

  

  

  

175  

250  

400  

  

  

  

9.30 

10.85 

15.00  

  

  

  

9.65 

11.20 

15.50  

  

 

  

9.80 

11.40 

15.75  

(4) High Pressure 

Sodium  

  

250  

400  

  

17.60 

21.40  

  

18.20 

22.10  

  

18.50 

22.45  

  

* Decorative Lamp Fixture/Pole  

  

929.06 APPLICABLE RIDERS  

  

(a) Power Cost Adjustment-Rider No. 1. The power cost adjustment per kWh, which shall be 

applied to all kWh units sold under these rate schedules, shall be calculated as a rolling twelve 

(12) month average, shall be the sum of purchased power supply costs based on data from the 

most recent twelve-month period preceding the start of the billing month to which the 

adjustment is to be applied, less an average retail power supply cost of $0.0600 per kWh, 

which has been incorporated into all retail base rate schedules. Components of the adjustment 

are hereby adopted for all utility bills issued on and after June 1, 2018, and are calculated as 

follows:  
  

a.   

  

12 month P/S Cost ($)  -  $0.0600  

12 month P/S units / 1.048  



  

  

(1) Power supply cost. The power supply cost increment per kWh shall include all 

costs incurred in the procurement of adequate power supply, transmission of power 

supply, and adjustments required to reconcile previous over/under PCA collections.  

  

If at any time the power cost adjustment for a month increases by more than fifty percent 

(50%) over the preceding month, it may be spread equally over two billing periods. The 

portion to be carried over into the second billing period shall be adjusted by the ratio of the 

net kWh units of the first month to the net kWh units of the second month.  

(b) Primary Metering Discount-Rider No. 2. If the electricity is metered on the primary side of the 

transformer, a discount of two percent (2%) of the primary meter registration in each of the 
City's electric schedules shall be allowed for electricity so metered.  

(c) School Discount--Rider No. 3. For electricity provided to all public schools and property 

within the City corporation limits and under the jurisdiction of the local Board of Education, a 

discount of thirteen and seven tenths percent (13.7%) shall be allowed for the total electric 

billing plus power cost adjustments in each of the City's electric schedules.  

  

  

929.07 MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES.  

  

For the purpose of paying the expenses of conducting and managing the Electric Division, 

Utilities Department, of the City, the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to charge the 

following rates, for all utility bills issued on and after the dates indicated below. These rates are 

applicable to service calls, unmetered services, standby power and miscellaneous installations 

which do not fall under the normal rate schedules, which rates are hereby adopted for all utility 

bills issued on and after July 1, 1990:  
  

     Within  Outside  

 Corporate  Corporate  

Limits  Limits  

(cost per month) (cost per month)  

(a)  Phone booths - per month  $ 6.90  $ 7.45  

(b)  Intersection flasher light per month  11.55  

Standby power installation per kilovolt-ampere per  

12.65  

(c)  

(d)  

month of installed capacity. This charge shall  .30 

replace any minimum charge in a designated rate schedule  

CATV power supply - per month  42.35  

.35  

46.50  

(e)  Warning sirens - per month  12.10  13.20  

(f)  
Other unmetered services - per KWH times the  .10 estimated 

consumption in KWH per month  

.11  

  

(Ord. 19-90.  Passed 5-21-90.)  
  

929.08 CONDITIONS OF SERVICE.  

The rate schedules set forth in this chapter are subject to the following conditions of service:  

(a) Temporary Service.  

(1) Any applicant desiring temporary service shall, in addition to the schedule 

rates, pay a charge for installing and removing such temporary services, as follows:  

 Within Corporate Limits  Outside Corporate Limits  

 $50.00  $60.00  

(2) The City in lieu of installing metering equipment may, upon written 

application, compute demand and energy charges on an estimated basis under the 

applicable schedule. Such application may be accepted by the City for periods not 



exceeding sixty days and shall show the estimated maximum demand and kilowatt-hour 

use for the period. At the election of the City, the temporary service charge and billing for 

the entire period shall be payable in advance.  

(b) Disconnecting Service; Initiated by the City. Service may be disconnected 

without charge, and the City may remove its meters, vaults, appliances and other property for 

any of the following reasons:  

(1) The consumer's failure to comply with the terms and conditions of any schedule or 

with the general rules and regulations of the City.  

(2) The consumer's failure to pay an indebtedness to the City.  

(3) The consumer's connection of any unauthorized devices to the City's lines or 

equipment.  

(4) The consumer's unauthorized use of the City's service, lines or equipment.  

(5) The consumer's use of radio, x-ray or other apparatus, the operation of which causes 

disturbances on the City's general distribution lines.  

(6) The consumer's electrical construction, apparatus or wiring does not meet with 

governmental codes and regulations and/or with the reasonable requirements of the City.  

(7) The consumer's nonelectrical construction, facilities, operations or activities, by 

reason of location, pollution, contamination or corrosion, cause or may cause electrical 

disturbances, reduced reliability, unsafe conditions or other unreasonable impacts or disturbances 

on the City's general distribution lines or other facilities.  

(8) Reconnecting Service after City disconnects service for conditions listed above: A 

consumer is required to pay a charge for the disconnection and reconnection of service post 

resolution to any nonconformances listed above. Charges shall be required as follows:  

  

                         Within Corporate Limits   Outside Corporate Limits  

Disconnection                $35.00    $40.00 Reconnection                 $35.00    $40.00  

  

(c) Disconnecting/Reconnecting Service; Requested by Consumer. When a consumer 

requests temporary disconnecting followed by reconnecting service, for the purpose of 

adding aluminum siding to a structure, or for other similar purposes, a 
disconnection/reconnection charge shall be required, as follows:  

  

 Within Corporate Limits  Outside Corporate Limits  

 $35.00  $40.00  

(Ord. 19-90.  Passed 5-21-90.)  

(d) (EDITOR'S NOTE: Former subsection (d) was repealed by Ordinance 30-03, passed 

December 22, 2003.)  

(e) Credit Requirements.  

(1) Security deposit. For service, a deposit or a suitable guarantee as security for the 

payment of bills may be required of the consumer at any time or from time to time before or 
after service is commenced.  

(2) Use of deposits. The City may retain any deposit and apply the same upon bills 

for service or any indebtedness to the City. (Ord. 19-90.  Passed 5-21-90.)  

   

929.09 ANNUAL RATE REVIEW.  

  

The City Manager shall review the electric rates annually as part of each year's operating 

budget review, and recommend appropriate changes thereto to become effective at the earliest 

date possible thereafter.  

(Ord. 11-83.  Passed 5-23-83.)  
  

929.10 EXCISE (KILOWATT-HOUR) TAX ADJUSTMENT.  

  



The rates and charges set forth in this schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the 

excise (kilowatt-hour) tax imposed on the City's electric distribution system under Ohio R.C. 

5727.81. Said increase shall become effective with the bills that include May 1, 2001 as part of 

the usage period and shall thereafter be automatically adjusted to reflect any change in the 

kilowatt-hour tax imposed by Ohio R.C. 5727.81. (Ord. 10-01.  Passed 4-2-01.)  



 

RESOLUTION NO. ______-24 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS FOR A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
WITH THE FAIRPORT HARBOR SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER 
ORGANIZATION TO PROVIDE SERVICES FOR THE SENIOR CITIZENS 
OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Painesville does not currently have a facility dedicated to the 

exclusive use by its senior citizens; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville does not currently have an organization providing 
services and activities exclusively for the benefit of its seniors; and 

 
WHEREAS, City Council has determined that provision of regular social, recreational, 

educational and fitness activities and programs is essential to the well-being of our senior 
community; and 

 
WHEREAS, the “Fairport Harbor Senior Citizens Center”, a 501 (C) (3) non-profit 

organization, operates the Fairport Harbor Senior Center at 1380 East Street Fairport Harbor, Ohio 
and whose mission statement provides, “The mission of the Fairport Senior Center is to improve the 
lives of adults 55 and older, through caring service, opportunities for social interaction, recreation, 
basic support, programs, education, volunteering, and community support”; and 

 
WHEREAS, numerous senior residents of Painesville are currently members of the Fairport 

Harbor Senior Center; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council finds the services and activities provided by this Senior Center to 

be exceptional and the City would like to enter into a Cooperative Agreement with the Fairport 
Harbor Senior Citizens Center in order to enhance the services that are currently provided to 
Painesville Seniors and to increase awareness in the Painesville Senior Community about the 
services currently available at the Fairport Harbor Senior Citizens Center. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE AND STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION I.   The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into negotiations 
with the “Fairport Harbor Senior Citizens Center” for the purpose of establishing terms and 
conditions for a Cooperative Agreement that will be mutually beneficial to the Fairport Harbor 
Senior Citizens Center and to the senior residents of the City of Painesville.  

 
SECTION II.   That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 

and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the continuance of the daily activities of the municipal operation 
and to cooperative services to seniors of Painesville, and; therefore, this Resolution shall become 
effective immediately upon its passage. 

 
PASSED: 
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 

________________________________ 
                                                                                                Jim Fodor 
                                                                                                President of Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 



 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  _____-24 

 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO APPLY FOR, AND ACCEPT, FUNDING FROM THE 
PAINESVILLE AREA SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER 
ORGANIZATION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS, the Painesville Senior Center was demolished in, or around, June 2016; and 

 
WHEREAS, the non-profit organization known as “Painesville Area Senior Citizens 

Center”, a non-profit agency, has possession of all remaining monies held in trust for the benefit 
of the seniors of Painesville; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Painesville had previously funded the “Painesville Area Senior 

Citizens Center” organization, for decades, in the sum of hundreds of thousands of dollars, to 
provide senior services to its residents; and 

 
WHEREAS, the “Painesville Area Senior Citizens Center” organization has not provided 

funding for, or engaged in, senior services for many years and is believed to be commencing a 
dissolution of its legal status; and 
 

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that provision of regular social, recreational, 
educational and fitness activities and programs located in the Fairport Harbor Senior Center is 
essential to the well-being of Painesville’s senior community; and 

 
WHEREAS, City Council authorizes and directs the City Manager to apply for, and 

accept, all of the remaining funds held by the “Painesville Area Senior Citizens Center” 
organization for the benefit of the senior citizens of Painesville; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon receipt, such funds be placed in a restricted City of Painesville financial 

account to be used exclusively for providing activities, services and facilities for Painesville’s 
senior citizens; and 

 
WHEREAS, in the alternative, should the “Painesville Area Senior Citizens Center” 

organization decline the request for the entrusted funds to be transferred to the City of Painesville, 
then City Council requests that this organization donate and transfer all such funds to the Fairport 
Harbor Senior Center which is currently serving Painesville residents. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE AND STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION I.     The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to apply for, and 
accept, all remaining funds held in trust by the “Painesville Area Senior Citizens Center” 
organization. 
 

SECTION II.     That upon receipt, such funds be placed in a restricted City Finance 
Account to be used solely and exclusively for providing activities, services and facilities for 
Painesville’s senior citizens. 

 
SECTION III.     That should the “Painesville Area Senior Citizens Center” organization 

decline this request for funds, City Council then hereby requests such funds to be donated and 
transferred to the Fairport Harbor Senior Center which is currently serving Painesville seniors. 

 
SECTION IV.    That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 

concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to 
the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
SECTION V.     That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 

and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 
Painesville, the emergency being the continuance of the daily activities of the municipal operation 



 

and the need to provide senior services to the Painesville seniors, and; therefore, this Resolution 
shall become effective immediately upon its passage. 

 
 

PASSED: 
 
EFFECTIVE: 
 

___________________________ 
                                                                                                Jim Fodor 
                                                                                                President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Samantha Danielson 
Clerk of Council 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO._____-25 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND TO ENTER INTO 
CONTRACTS WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDERS 
FOR FURNISHING MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 
TO VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS/DIVISIONS OF THE CITY OF 
PAINESVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, LAKE 
COUNTY, OHIO: 

 

SECTION I. That the City Manager be and she is hereby authorized and directed to 
advertise for bids and to enter into contracts with the lowest and best bidders for furnishing 
materials, supplies and services to various departments/divisions of the City of Painesville, as 
follows: 

 
PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION: 
 

1. Liquid Asphalt 
2. Asphaltic Concrete 
3. Cold Mix Asphalt 
4. Limestone 
5. Ice Control Rock Salt 
6. Refuse Collection and Disposal 
7. Leaf Collection and Disposal 

 
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT: 
ELECTRIC DIVISION - (DISTRIBUTION): 
 

1. Poles 
2. Transformers 
3. Electric Construction Services 
4. High Voltage Cable and Wire 
5. Cutouts and Cutout Load Breakers 
6. Single and Three Phase Line Reclosers 
7. Insulators and Arrestors 
8. Electronic Meters 

 
ELECTRIC DIVISION - (GENERATION): 
 

1. Coal 
2. Water Treatment Chemicals and Service 
3. Boiler Repair Parts 
4. Turbine Repair Parts 
5. Fly Ash Removal and Disposal 
6. Bottom Ash Removal and Disposal 
7. Boiler Maintenance and Repair 
8. Electrical Repair Service 
9. Electricity 
10. Boiler Water Make-up System 
11. Turbine Inspection 
12. Turbine Repair 

 
WATER DIVISION - (PLANT) AND/OR 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION-(PLANT): 
 

1. Chlorine 
2. Liquid Aluminum Sulfate 
3. Potassium Permanganate 
4. Chemical Hydrated Lime 
5. Sodium Silica Fluoride, Dry Powder 
6. Zinc Orthophosphate 
7. Cationic Polymer 
8. Anionic Polymer 



9. Polyaluminum Hydroxychlorosulfate 
10. Sodium Bisulfite 
11. Sludge Removal and/or Disposal 
12. Wastewater Treatment Chemicals and Service 
13. Ferric Chloride 
14. Salt 

 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS/DIVISIONS: 
 

1. Janitorial Services 
2. Uniforms 
3. Gasoline 
4. Diesel Fuel 
5. Heating Oil 
6. Liability and Physical Damage (Including Collision and Comprehensive) Insurance on All 

Vehicles and Non-Titled Equipment with Non Ownership Clause 
7. Boiler and Machinery Insurance 
8. Commercial Umbrella Liability Insurance 
9. Comprehensive Multi-Peril, General and Employers Liability Insurance 
10. Law Enforcement Professional Liability Insurance 
11. Public Officials and Employees Liability Insurance 
12. Fire Division - General Liability and Emergency Service Management Liability Insurance 
13. Blanket Surety Bond 
14. Health/Dental Insurance 
15. Natural Gas 
16. Information Technology/Technical Assistance 
17. Audit Services/Accounting Services 
18. Bank Services 
19. Collection Services 
20. HVAC Maintenance/Service 
21. Infield Mix and Materials 

 
 SECTION II. That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection and 
preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Painesville, 
the emergency being the necessity to purchase materials, supplies and services for the daily operations 
of various departments/divisions, and, therefore, this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
its passage. 
 

PASSED:  

EFFECTIVE DATE:  
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
Jim Fodor 
President of Council 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 ___________________________________ 
Samantha Danielson  
Clerk of Council 



RESOLUTION NO. _______-24 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO SIGN THE SUBGRANT BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF PAINESVILLE AND CUYAHOGA COUNTY, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

WHEREAS, the City has been working collaboratively as a member of the Municipal 

Empowerment for Clean Energy and Conservation Coalition (“Coalition”) to reduce greenhouse 

gas (“GHG”) emissions in the Cleveland-Elyria metropolitan statistical area through GHG 

reduction measures outlined in the region’s Priority Climate Action Plan; and  

WHEREAS, the Coalition which consists of the City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County 

and the City of Painesville submitted an application for an EPA Climate Pollution Reduction 

Grant (“CPRG”) in the total amount of $129,396,997 (“Application”); and 

WHEREAS, effective as of October 2, 2024, the EPA awarded the County of Cuyahoga 

the full amount of the CPRG grant that the Coalition requested (the “CPRG Grant”); and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the CPRG Grant are memorialized in a grant agreement dated 

October 2, 2024 (the “Grant Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Painesville is a Subrecipient of the CPRG Grant in the amount 

of approximately $80 million dollars for the purpose of completing certain portions of the CPRG 

Grant Project that are located in or near the City of Painesville as outlined in the final approved 

workplan that the Coalition submitted with the Grant Application and that was approved by the 

EPA (the “Workplan”); and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to make a subaward of CPRG Grant funds to the City of 

Painesville, the Subrecipient, and the City of Painesville wishes to accept this Subgrant, all upon 

the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County has drafted a SubGrant that is attached hereto and 

marked as Exhibit A that needs to be approved by the Council of the City of Painesville in order 

to authorize the City Manager to sign the SubGrant so that the City of Painesville can improve 

its electric generation capabilities in an environmentally significant way.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF PAINESVILLE, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION I. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign the 

attached SubGrant Agreement with Cuyahoga County and is directed to follow the 

requirements of the SubGrant Agreement and is directed to implement the terms and 

conditions of the SubGrant and the terms and condition of the Grant Agreement as that 

Grant Agreement applies to the City of Painesville.   A copy of that SubGrant Agreement is 

attached as Exhibit A. 

SECTION II.  That all formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this 

Resolution were adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of 

its Committees, which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, 

in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised 

Code. 

SECTION III.   That this Resolution is passed as an emergency measure for the protection 

and preservation of the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of 

Painesville, the emergency being the immediate necessity to enter into this SubGrant Agreement so 

that the City is in full compliance with the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement with the EPA 

and so that this project can move forward in expeditious manner and, therefore, this Resolution shall 

become effective immediately upon its passage. 



PASSED:  

 

EFFECTIVE: 

 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Jim Fodor 

President of Council 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________ 

Samantha Danielson 

Clerk of Council 

 



SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

between 

The City of Painesville, Ohio 

and 

Cuyahoga County, Ohio 

CPRG Grant No. ______ 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) entered into on the __ th day of ______, 2024 between the 

County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, a body corporate and politic and a political subdivision of the State of 

Ohio organized and existing under the Charter of Cuyahoga County effective January 1, 2010, as 

same may have been amended, modified, and supplemented to the effective date hereof, on behalf 

of the Department of Development (the “County”) and the City of Painesville, Ohio, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Ohio, having a principal place of business at 7 Richmond Street, 

Painesville, Ohio 44077 (“Painesville”; County, Cleveland, and Painesville may be referred to 

herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”). the City of Painesville, Ohio, a 

political subdivision with principal offices located at 7 Richmond Street, Painesville, OH 44077, 

and having a System for Award Management unique entity identifier of ________ 

(“Subrecipient”). The County and Subrecipient are each a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties” 

to this Agreement. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties have been working collaboratively as members of the Municipal 

Empowerment for Clean Energy and Conservation Coalition (“Coalition”) to reduce greenhouse 

gas (“GHG”) emissions in the Cleveland-Elyria metropolitan statistical area through GHG 

reduction measures outlined in the region’s Priority Climate Action Plan; and  

WHEREAS, the Coalition, submitted an application for an EPA Climate Pollution Reduction 

Grant (“CPRG”) in the total amount of $129,396,997 (“Application”); and 

WHEREAS, effective as of October 2, 2024, the EPA awarded the County the full amount of the 

CPRG grant that the Coalition requested (the “CPRG Grant”); and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the CPRG Grant are memorialized in a grant agreement dated October 

2, 2024 (the “Grant Agreement”), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties intend for Subrecipient to receive approximately $80 million dollars of 

the CPRG Grant funds to complete certain portions of the CPRG Grant Project that are located in 

or near the City of Painesville as outlined in the final approved workplan that the Coalition 

submitted with the Grant Application and that was approved by the EPA (the “Workplan”); and 

EXHIBIT A
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WHEREAS, the County desires to make a subaward of CPRG Grant funds to Subrecipient, all 

upon the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Agreement to outline the terms of the subgrant 

between the County and Recipient; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of mutual promises hereinafter set forth, the County 

and Subrecipient agree as follows: 

PART I 

SCOPE OF PROJECT AND SUBGRANT 

ITEM I - SCOPE OF PROJECT 

Subrecipient shall ensure the successful completion before the end of the CPRG Grant period of 

all activities and reporting requirements necessary for the installation of a  large solar array and  a  

battery system that has been approved by the EPA in a Workplan that has been submitted to the 

EPA, as the same may be amended and subsequently approved by the EPA and for the 

decommissioning of its coal fired power plant at the Painesville location, as more fully described 

in the current Workplan (the “Painesville Project”). Subrecipient shall be responsible for meeting 

those deliverables specified by the EPA in the Grant Agreement associated with the Painesville 

Project. Subrecipient’s receipt of funds from the CPRG Grant is conditioned upon Subrecipient’s 

compliance with the terms of this Agreement.  

This Agreement shall consist of the following documents, all of which are incorporated into and 

made a part of this Agreement, which will govern in the following order of precedence: 

A. The main body of this Agreement; and 

B. The Grant Agreement; and  

C. EPA’s General Terms and Conditions effective October 1, 2024, a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit C; and 

D. EPA’s Information on Requirements that Pass-Through Entities must “Flow Down” to 

Subrecipients, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit D; and 

E. The Workplan. 

ITEM II - TIME OF PERFORMANCE 

Subrecipient shall commence the Painesville Project on October 1, 2024, and it shall be 

undertaken and completed in such sequence as to assure the expeditious completion in light of the 

purposes of this Agreement, but in any event, all of the services required herein shall be completed 

by September 30, 2029. 
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ITEM III - AMOUNT 

It is expressly understood and agreed that in no event will the total compensation and 

reimbursement to be paid hereunder exceed the maximum sum of $80,665,500.00. Subrecipient 

shall use all CPRG Grant funds distributed to it pursuant to this Agreement exclusively for 

purposes of completing the Painesville Project. 

ITEM IV - CHANGES 

A. Any proposed change from the Workplan to the scope or any budget items for the 

Painesville Project must first be presented to the County for written approval and must 

comply with the terms set forth by the EPA in section B of the Programmatic Conditions 

on pages 7 & 8 of the Grant Agreement. 

B. Beginning no later than the third anniversary of the CPRG Grant effective date, the 

Parties shall review of the progress of the Painesville Project, the costs incurred to date, 

and expected funding requirements for the remainder of the Painesville Project, to 

determine whether an adjustment to the allocation of the total CPRG Grant funds is 

appropriate. 

ITEM V - JOINT PROCUREMENT 

The Parties agree to use reasonable, good faith efforts to identify opportunities when it may be in 

the overall best interest of the Coalition for two or more members of the Coalition to procure 

materials or services as a group. In such circumstances, the Parties shall cooperate to complete the 

procurement process. When purchases are made as a group and paid for directly by the County 

and the purchases benefit the Painesville Project, the total amount of CPRG Grant funds to be paid 

to Subrecipient under this Agreement shall be reduced by the prorated amount expended that are 

allocable to the Painesville Project. No joint procurements will be made without the written 

consent of each Party. 

ITEM VI - GRANT CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES 

This Agreement will be closed out when: 

A. All costs to be paid with CPRG Grant funds have been incurred, and 

B. The work to be assisted with CPRG Grant funds has been completed, and 

C. After responsibilities of Subrecipient under the Agreement have been carried out 

satisfactorily. 

Within thirty (30) days of the close-out date as determined above, Subrecipient shall submit all 

requests for reimbursement to the County, with the exception of retainer fees (if applicable). 

The County will cancel any unused portion of the awarded CPRG Grant amount drawn by 

Subrecipient within sixty (60) days of the closeout date unless the County is notified in advance 

by Subrecipient of the reasons for not canceling the CPRG Grant amount. 
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The County will capture any unused CPRG Grant funds. 

ITEM VII - PROGRAM INCOME 

All program income earned during the Painesville Project period shall be retained by 

Subrecipient and, in accordance with the CPRG Grant or other Agreement shall be: 

A. Added to funds committed to the Project by the County and be used to further eligible 

Painesville Project objectives; 

B. Used to finance Subrecipients’ share of the Painesville Project prior to using any other 

CPRG Grant funds. Subrecipient shall provide the County with proper documentation of 

all program income received and spent when requesting additional funding from the 

County. 

ITEM VIII - OWNERSHIP OF ASSETS 

Upon completion of the Painesville Project and contingent upon the compliance with the terms of 

this Agreement, the Parties intend that the solar array and battery systems and associated 

infrastructure will be owned by Subrecipient, along with all rights to the energy and Renewable 

Energy Credits generated by these assets, subject to the terms of the Grant Agreement or any 

conditions imposed by the EPA. 

PART II 

ACCOUNTING AND FISCAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES 

ITEM I - GENERAL 

Subrecipient will be required to establish and maintain a standard accounting system that will 

provide effective financial controls and meet the requirements of Part II, Item II herein. 

When audits are performed in accordance with the provisions of PART II, Item V hereof, discovery 

of the failure of Subrecipient to use generally accepted accounting procedures may result in the 

disallowance of expenditures for which Subrecipient will be liable. 

The County reserves the right to review all financial records in order to assess the financial 

condition of the agency. If the County determines that Subrecipient’s financial condition or the 

methods and practices it uses to manage its financial systems may jeopardize CPRG Grant funds 

under the Agreement, it may take all necessary actions to ensure that those funds are not put at 

risk. This includes, but is not limited to, postponing, or canceling all reimbursements, putting the 

agency under specific financial requirements until the problems have been corrected to the 

satisfaction of the County, or exercise its authority to terminate the Agreement as a result of such 

conditions. 

Subrecipient is fully responsible for the management and control of its financial system. Any loss 

of CPRG Grant funds as a result of the misfeasance, nonfeasance, or malfeasance of Subrecipient 

is the responsibility solely of Subrecipient and its officers. To ensure accountability, the County 
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reserves the right to withhold payments, put Subrecipient under specific financial requirements, or 

terminate the Agreement. 

ITEM II - ACCOUNTING SYSTEM STANDARDS 

Subrecipient’s financial management systems shall provide: 

A. Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each Agreement 

including at least a monthly reconciliation of the cash balance of the program. 

B. Records that adequately identify the source and application of funds for Agreement 

activities. These records shall refer to subsidiary records and/or documentation which 

support the entry, and which are readily accountable. These records shall contain 

information pertaining to Agreement awards and authorizations, obligations, un-obligated 

balances, assets, liabilities, outlays, and income. 

C. Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other assets. 

Subrecipient shall adequately safeguard all such assets and shall assure that they are used 

solely for authorized purposes. 

D. Comparison of actual amounts with budgeted amounts for each Agreement.  

E. Procedures for determining the allow ability and allocation of costs in accordance with 

the provisions of this Agreement 

F. Accounting records that are supported by source documentation. 

G. A systematic method to assure timely and appropriate resolution of audit findings and 

recommendations. 

ITEM III - GRANT PAYMENTS 

A. Unless approved in advance by the County, CPRG Grant payments will be made on a 

cash reimbursement basis. Only when Subrecipient makes an actual cash disbursement 

will it be reimbursed for the expense by the County. 

B. Subrecipient may request an exception from the cash reimbursement requirement for 

payments that exceed Subrecipient’s reasonable ability to pay in advance. Such 

exceptions shall be subject to the County’s reasonable, good faith judgment. 

C. Disbursements must be applied only to the authorized use as specified in the Workplan. 

Failure to pay creditors for activities specified in the Agreement or to disburse funds for 

their authorized use constitutes a violation of the Agreement terms. 

D. At intervals determined by the County, Subrecipient may be required to submit copies of 

canceled checks or other forms of proof showing that all taxes or other payables have 

been paid. The County has the authority to take appropriate action, including withholding 

payments, if this information is not provided when requested. 
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E. All requests for reimbursement must be complete and accurate in order for the County to 

authorize payment. Copies of canceled checks or written receipts must be provided to 

obtain reimbursement. Failure to submit complete and accurate information will delay or 

prohibit authorization of payment. Construction project reimbursements must include 

proper documentation of correct payment of federal wages. 

ITEM IV - ALLOWABLE COSTS 

The total cost of an Agreement is comprised of the allowable direct cost incident to its 

performance. Direct costs are those that can be identified specifically with a particular cost 

objective. Typical direct costs chargeable to contracts include: 

A. Compensation of employees for the time and effort devoted specifically to the execution 

of the Agreement. 

B. Cost of materials acquired, consumed, or expended specifically for the purpose of the 

Agreement. 

C. Equipment and other approved capital expenditures. 

D. Other items of expense incurred specifically to carry out the Agreement. 

E. Services provided specifically for the Agreement by other agencies. 

ITEM V - SINGLE AUDIT ACT REQUIREMENTS 

Subrecipients that receive more than $1,000,000 in federal financial assistance from any source 

shall in any year have an audit made in accordance with the current Federal regulations as now in 

effect and as may be amended from time to time, including but not limited to, 2 CFR Part 200.501 

and the Single Audit Act. 

An independent auditor in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards 

covering financial and compliance audits shall make the audit. “Generally Accepted Government 

Auditing Standards” means the Government Auditing Standards developed by the Comptroller 

General, dated February 27, 1981, as may be revised or amended. 

Within nine months after the end of a Sub-recipient’s fiscal year or 30 days after receiving the 

report from the auditor, the Sub-recipient shall submit a copy of the SF-SAC submission and a 

Single Audit Report Package. For fiscal periods 2008 and beyond, the Sub- recipient SHALL 

submit a copy of the SF-SAC and a Single Audit Report Package, using the Federal Audit 

Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System. Complete information on how to accomplish the 

2008 and beyond Single Audit Submissions is available on the Federal Audit Clearinghouse Web 

site: https://harvester.census.gov/facweb/. 
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PART III 

RECORDKEEPING 

ITEM I - RECORDS AND REPORTING 

A. Establishment and Maintenance of Records – Subrecipient shall maintain records with 

respect to all matters covered by this Agreement. Except as otherwise authorized, such 

records shall be maintained for a period of three years after the date of submission of the 

final financial report, or longer if extended pursuant to 2 CFR § 200.334.  

B. Records Supplied Upon Request – Upon request, Subrecipient shall provide to the 

County and/or EPA records sufficient to verify Subrecipient’s compliance with the 

Davis-Bacon Act (40 USC 3141 et seq.) as amended, the provision of Contract Work 

Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 USC 3701 et seq.), the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” 

Act (40 USC 3145), 2 CFR 200.331, 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart D, Post Federal Award 

Requirements for Financial and Program Management, 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, Audit 

Requirements, as well as and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws and 

regulation that relate to the Painesville Project, including those pertaining to labor 

standards insofar as those acts apply to the performance of this Agreement. Records must 

include, at a minimum, the following: 

1. Subrecipient financial statements and reports; 

2. Programmatic reports including information on environmental results  

3. Audit findings 

C. Documentation of Costs – Subrecipient shall support all costs by properly executed 

payrolls, time records, invoices, agreements, or other official documentation evidencing 

in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges. All checks, payrolls, invoices, 

agreements, voucher orders, or other accounting documents pertaining in whole or in part 

to this Agreement shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. Subrecipient shall 

submit copies of all independent audits performed on Subrecipient during the term of this 

Agreement to the County. All records must be kept according to standard accounting 

practices. 

D. Quarterly Reports - Subrecipient shall submit to the County on a quarterly basis a 

progress report and request for reimbursement. The report must include the current status 

of the Painesville Project and milestones articulated in the Subrecipient’s schedule. 

E. Semi-Annual and One-Year Progress Reports - Subrecipient shall submit semi-annual 

performance reports and a one-year report electronically to the County in the form 

required in section C of the Programmatic Conditions on pages 8-10 of the Grant 

Agreement. Unless otherwise agreed, Subrecipient’s reporting requirements are limited to 

the Painesville Project portion of the Workplan. Subrecipient shall submit its progress 

reports no later than two weeks before the County is required to submit its reports to the 

EPA according to the following schedule.  
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October 1 – March 31 Reporting Period: report due April 15 

April 1 – September 30 Reporting Period: report due October 15 

F. Final Report – Subrecipient shall assist the County with completing a detailed final report 

and reporting certain data associated with the final report to the EPA. The reporting 

template will be made available to CPRG Grant recipients through an electronic data 

interface to be specified by EPA upon approval of the Information Collection Request. 

G. Other - Subrecipient will participate in calls and provide other reports/information as 

outlined in the Painesville Project documents. The County may request additional reports 

or information during the term of this Agreement.  

ITEM II - AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS 

At any time during normal business hours and as often as the County, EPA and/or the Comptroller 

General of the United States may deem necessary, there shall be made available to the County, 

EPA and/or representatives of the Comptroller General for examination all records of Subrecipient 

with respect to all matters and Subrecipient shall permit the County, EPA and/or representatives 

of the Comptroller General to audit, examine and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, 

and to make audits of all agreements, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, conditions 

of employment and other data relating to all matters. 

In addition to the above-described inspections, the County may perform inspections of the program 

facilities and/or records at any time it deems desirable. 

ITEM III - PUBLIC RECORDS 

Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that as a political subdivision, the County is subject to the 

requirements of the Ohio Revised Code and other laws related to the keeping and access to public 

records, including any and all applicable Sunshine Laws, open meeting requirements, and retention 

schedules affecting any and all manner of communication with the County and any and all 

documents in any format or media. In the event Subrecipient considers any portion of any record 

provided, or to be provided, to the County to be exempt from the Public Records Act under Ohio 

law, through a trade secret exemption or otherwise, Subrecipient shall conspicuously identify each 

such portion as “CONFIDENTIAL: TRADE SECRET” OR “EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE” 

and shall specifically state the legal reason, including citation to the applicable section under the 

Ohio Public Records Act. The County agrees to use its best efforts to withhold the information 

marked by Subrecipient as “CONFIDENTIAL: TRADE SECRET” or “EXEMPT FROM 

DISCLOSURE” from public information, and Subrecipient agrees to defend and indemnify the 

County from all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, in any action or liability 

arising under the Public Records Act, with respect to such withholding. 

This Item shall survive the completion of the Painesville Project hereunder and the termination of 

this Agreement. 
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ITEM IV - TRADE SECRETS/CONFIDENTIALITY 

Subrecipient shall take all steps necessary to protect the County’s trade secrets.  

Subrecipient shall also treat as proprietary and confidential any and all information belonging to 

the County which is disclosed to Subrecipient in the course of performance under this Agreement 

(the “Confidential Information”). All Confidential Information of the County supplied to 

Subrecipient by the County is and shall remain the sole property of the County. Subrecipient shall 

not, without the County’s prior written consent, copy or use such records except to carry out the 

Painesville Project, and will not transfer such records to any other party not involved in the 

performance of this Agreement.  

Subrecipient shall only use Confidential Information for the purposes of this Agreement. 

Subrecipient agrees not to disclose or reveal to any outside party or use for its own benefit, either 

directly or indirectly, any information which it may acquire or develop or, has acquired or 

developed concerning the technical or business affairs or other private or confidential matters, 

information, or data of County without prior written permission of the County. Confidential 

Information shall not include information that is in the public domain. If Subrecipient fails to meet 

its obligations to protect the Confidential Information, the County may seek equitable relief.  

This Item shall survive the completion of the Painesville Project hereunder and the termination of 

this Agreement. 

PART IV  

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

ITEM I - UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

During the performance of this Agreement, Subrecipient agrees to comply with the requirements 

and standards of the current Federal regulations as now in effect and as may be amended from time 

to time, including but not limited to, 2 CFR Part 200, and OMB Circular No. A-123, “Management 

Responsibility for Internal Control.”  

Subrecipient may use its own procurement procedures to the extent the Subrecipient’s procedures 

reflect applicable state and local laws and regulations, and conform to Federal regulations as then 

in effect. 

ITEM II - COMPLIANCE WITH GRANT AGREEMENT AND FEDERAL STATUTES 

AND REGULATIONS 

Subrecipient agrees to comply with all terms of the Grant Agreement, EPA’s General Terms and 

Conditions, and all current Federal regulations as now in effect and as may be amended from time 

to time, including but not limited to those listed in the EPA’s Information on Requirements that 

Pass-Through Entities must “Flow Down” to Subrecipients and those listed in the Grant 

Agreement. 
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ITEM III - DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

In the event of any dispute or disagreement between Subrecipient and the County, either with 

respect to the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement or with respect to the performance 

by Subrecipient or the County hereunder, which cannot be resolved in the normal course of 

business, then upon written notice of either party, each party will appoint a designated officer 

whose task it will be to meet for the purpose of endeavoring in good faith to resolve such dispute 

or to negotiate for an adjustment to such section or provision of this Agreement. During the course 

of such negotiation, all reasonable requests made by one party to the other for information will be 

honored in order that each of the parties may be fully advised in the negotiations. The specific 

format for such discussions will be left to the discretion of the designated officers but may include 

the preparation of agreed upon statements of fact or written statements of position furnished to the 

other party. No formal proceedings for such dispute may be commenced until (i) resolution as 

contemplated in this clause has been unsuccessful and (ii) either of the parties concludes in good 

faith that amicable resolution through continued negotiation of the matter in issue does not appear 

likely and so notifies the other party.  

The rights and obligations of the parties under this provision shall not limit either party’s right to 

terminate this Contract as may be otherwise permitted hereunder. 

ITEM IV - INDEMNIFICATION 

Each Party shall be responsible for its own costs, and be solely responsible for any and all claims, 

demands, or causes of action arising from the Party’s obligations under this Agreement. 

Subrecipient shall include in each of its contracts using the CPRG Grant funds language requiring 

the contractor to indemnify the County for any injuries or damages caused by the contractor in a 

form substantially similar to the following: 

The Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County of Cuyahoga, Ohio and 

its employees, the State of Ohio, municipalities, public utilities, any affected 

railroad or railway company, and any fee owner from whom a temporary Right-of-

Way was acquired for the Project from all suits, actions, claims, damages, or costs 

of any character brought on account of any injuries or damages sustained by any 

person or property on account of any negligent act or omission by the Contractor 

or its subcontractors or agents in the prosecution or safeguarding of the work. 

ITEM V - TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

If Subrecipient fails to fulfill in a timely and proper manner any term or condition contained in this 

Agreement, or if Subrecipient shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations in this 

Agreement, the County shall have the right to exercise concurrently or successively any one or 

more of the following rights or remedies: 

A. Terminate this Agreement and the rights of Subrecipient hereunder; 

B. Withhold or reduce funds not yet paid to Subrecipient; 
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C. Recover funds previously paid to Subrecipient; 

D. Recover any property obtained by Subrecipient through its expenditure of CPRG Grant 

funds granted pursuant to this Agreement; or 

E. Exercise any and all additional rights the County may have in law or equity. 

Termination pursuant to the above clause shall be effective five (5) days after the date the County 

has given written notice to Subrecipient of such termination. In the event of termination, all 

finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, surveys, drawings, maps, models, photographs, 

and reports prepared by Subrecipient under this Agreement, at the option of the County, shall 

become the property of the County and Subrecipient shall be entitled to receive just and equitable 

compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such documents; provided, however, that 

such compensation may be reduced in the event the County determines that any money owed the 

County by Subrecipient has not been paid. No action or inaction by the County at any time of any 

of the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed or construed as a waiver of the same 

or other term or condition herein or of the timely and proper performance thereof. No waiver shall 

be valid against the County unless reduced to writing and signed by the County of Cuyahoga, 

Ohio. 

ITEM VI - TERMINATION FOR NECESSITY OF THE COUNTY 

The County may terminate this Agreement for necessity by giving at least thirty (30) days’ notice 

in writing from the County to Subrecipient. If the Agreement is terminated by the County as 

provided herein, Subrecipient will be paid an amount which bears the same ratio to the total 

compensation as the services actually performed bear to the total services of Subrecipient covered 

by this Agreement, less payments of compensation previously made. Provided, however, that if 

less than sixty percent (60%) of the services covered by this Agreement have been performed upon 

the effective date of such termination, Subrecipient shall be reimbursed (in addition to the above 

payment) for that portion of the actual out-of-pocket expenses not otherwise reimbursed under the 

Agreement incurred by Subrecipient during the Agreement period which are directly attributable 

to the uncompleted portion of the services covered by this Agreement. 

ITEM VII - AMENDMENTS 

A. No alteration, amendment or modification hereof shall be valid unless executed by an 

instrument in writing by the parties hereto with the same formality as this Agreement. 

B. The County may upon its own initiative or upon that of Subrecipient, authorize changes 

in the time of performance as established in Part I, Item II hereof. As a condition 

precedent to the authorization of such change, the County shall have determined that 

Subrecipient has exhibited the utmost good faith in the performance of the Agreement 

and that there is just cause based upon the intervention of a circumstance unforeseeable at 

the execution of this Agreement. Subrecipient and the County shall agree in writing to 

any change in the time of performance and said writing shall be approved with the same 

formality as this Agreement. 
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ITEM VIII - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

No employee, agent, consultant, officer or elected or appointed official of the County or 

Subrecipient who exercises or has exercised any functions or responsibilities with respect to the 

Scope of Services or any of the activities that are in any way connected with this Agreement or 

who is in a position to participate in a decision-making process or gain inside information with 

regard to such activities or Scope of Services, may obtain a personal or financial interest or benefit 

from any such activity or Scope of Services, or have a financial interest with respect thereto, or 

the proceeds there under, either for themselves or those with whom they have family or business 

ties, during their tenure or for one year thereafter, and Subrecipient shall take appropriate steps to 

assure compliance. 

ITEM IX - EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED 

During the performance of this Agreement, Subrecipient agrees as follows: 

A. Subrecipient shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap, ancestry or Vietnam 

era or disabled veteran status. Subrecipient shall take affirmative action to ensure that 

applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without 

regard to race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap, ancestry or Vietnam era 

or disabled veteran status. As used herein, “treated” means and includes without 

limitation the following: recruited, whether by advertising or other means; compensated, 

whether in the form of rates of pay or other forms of compensation; selected for training, 

including apprenticeship, promoted, upgraded, demoted, downgraded, transferred, laid 

off and terminated. Subrecipient agrees to and shall post in conspicuous places, available 

to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the hiring 

representatives of Subrecipient setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination 

clause. 

B. Subrecipient will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 

behalf of Subrecipient, state that Subrecipient is an Equal Opportunity Employer. 

ITEM X - ASSIGNABILITY 

Subrecipient shall not assign any interest in this Agreement and shall not transfer any interest in 

the same (whether by assignment or notation), without the prior written consent of the County 

thereto. 

ITEM XI - NON-EXPENDABLE PROJECT PROPERTY 

All tangible property, personal or real, acquired for the purpose of carrying out this Agreement 

shall be owned by Subrecipient and subject to the provisions of the current Federal regulations as 

now in effect and as may be amended from time to time, including but not limited to, 2 CFR Part 

200. When original or replacement real property, acquired under the terms of this contract is 

proposed for disposition, the provision for disposition of real property under the current Federal 

regulations shall be followed. 
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ITEM XII - INDEPENDENT SUBRECIPIENT RELATIONSHIP 

The parties to this Agreement expressly intend that an independent Subrecipient relationship is 

created. The County and Subrecipient agree that the conduct and control of the work to be 

performed will lie solely with Subrecipient. Subrecipient is not to be considered an agent or 

employee of the County for any purpose and no agency or trust or other relationship whatsoever 

is created by this Agreement. 

ITEM XIII - NOTICE 

Wherever one party is required or permitted to give notice to the other pursuant to this Contract, 

such notice shall be deemed given when delivered by hand, via certified mail with return receipt 

requested, via overnight courier with signature required, and addressed as follows: 

In the case of the County: 

Cuyahoga County Department of Public Works 

2079 East 9th Street 

Cleveland, Ohio 44115 

With an electronic copy sent to:  

Law-ContractingProcurementRealEstate@cuyahogacounty.us 

In the case of the City: 

The City of Painesville, Ohio 

ITEM XIV - MISCELLANEOUS 

A. Governing law and Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed 

under the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The 

parties agree that the state and federal courts sitting in Cuyahoga County, Ohio will have 

exclusive jurisdiction over any claim arising out of this Agreement, and each party 

consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts. Subrecipient hereby agrees not to 

challenge this Governing Law and Jurisdiction provision, and not to attempt to remove 

any legal action outside of County for any reason. All contracts in which the County is a 

party, including this Agreement, are subject to the Cuyahoga County Code, including, but 

not limited to, chapters pertaining to the Cuyahoga County Ethics, Cuyahoga County 

Inspector General, and Cuyahoga County Board of Control, Contracting and Purchasing. 

The Parties agree to comply with the County Code as an integral part of this Contract. 

The County Code is available on the County Council’s web site at 

http://council.cuyahogacounty.us/. 

B. Findings for Recovery. Subrecipient represents and warrants that it is not subject to an 

“unresolved” finding for recovery under Ohio Revised Code Section 9.24. If this 

representation and warranty is deemed false, this Agreement is void ab initio, and 

Subrecipient must immediately repay to County any funds paid under this Agreement and 

must make County whole for any damages sustained by County. 

mailto:Law-ContractingProcurementRealEstate@cuyahogacounty.us
http://council.cuyahogacounty.us/
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C. Agreement to Remain in Compliance with Certifications, Representations, and 

Warranties as Continuing Commitments/Verification. Subrecipient shall ensure that 

all of its certifications, representations, and warranties under this Agreement shall remain 

true throughout the duration of the Agreement as if they are continuing commitments. At 

its sole discretion, the County has the unequivocal right to review and audit 

Subrecipient’s continuing certifications, representations, and warranties.  

D. Award of this Agreement. Subrecipient warrants and represents that it has not employed 

or retained any company, firm or person, other than a bonafide employee working for 

Subrecipient, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay 

any company, firm or person, other than a bonafide employee working for Subrecipient, 

any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or any other consideration 

contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. For breach or 

violation of this warranty, the County shall have the right to annul this Agreement 

without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract fee or consideration, or 

otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, gift, percentage, brokerage 

fee, or contingent fee. 

E. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, 

either express or implied, with respect to the subject matter hereof. No modification of 

this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless set forth in writing and signed by 

both parties, or their respective successors or assigns. 

F. No Apparent Authority. Subrecipient recognizes and agrees that no public official or 

employee of the County is deemed to have apparent authority to bind the County to any 

contractual obligations not properly authorized pursuant to the County’s Contracting and 

Purchasing Procedures. 

G. Parties Bound and Benefitted. This Agreement shall bind and benefit the parties hereto 

and, as applicable, their respective owners, members, directors, officers, representatives, 

successors, and assigns. 

H. Non-waiver. Either party’s failure to require performance of any term of this Agreement, 

or if it requires performance and does not follow through, shall not affect the non-

defaulting party’s right to require performance at any time thereafter. Additionally, either 

party’s waiver of any breach or default of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of 

any subsequent breach or default or a waiver of the provision itself or any other 

provision.  

I. Contract Interpretation and Construction. In the event an ambiguity or question of 

intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as though drafted by 

both parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring 

one party by virtue of the authorship of any of the items of this Agreement. 

J. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute 

one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of 
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this Agreement (and each amendment, modification, and waiver in respect of it) by 

facsimile or other electronic transmission, including email, shall be as effective as 

delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of each such instrument. 

K. Severability. If any term of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable for any reason, 

this Agreement shall be divisible as to such term and the remainder of the Agreement 

shall be and remain valid and binding as though such term was not included herein. 

L. Authority. This Agreement has been properly authorized pursuant to the required 

provisions of any and all charter provisions, ordinances, resolutions, and regulations of 

the Subrecipient. The individuals signing on behalf of the parties to this Agreement are 

authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf Subrecipient.  

ITEM XV - ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE POLICY 

SUBRECIPIENT AGREES ON BEHALF OF ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, 

SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBRECIPIENTS, AGENTS OR ASSIGNS, TO CONDUCT THIS 

TRANSACTION BY ELECTRONIC MEANS BY AGREEING THAT ALL DOCUMENTS 

REQUIRING THE COUNTY SIGNATURES MAY BE EXECUTED BY ELECTRONIC 

MEANS, AND THAT THE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AFFIXED BY THE COUNTY TO 

SAID DOCUMENTS SHALL HAVE THE SAME LEGAL EFFECTS AS IF THAT 

SIGNATURE WAS MANUALLY AFFIXED TO A PAPER VERSION OF THE DOCUMENT. 

SUBRECIPIENT ALSO AGREES ON BEHALF OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ENTITIES 

AND PERSONS, TO BE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 304 AND 1306 OF 

THE OHIO REVISED CODE AS THEY PERTAIN TO ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS, 

AND TO COMPLY WITH THE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE POLICY OF CUYAHOGA 

COUNTY. 

[Signature page to follow]  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures on the day and 

date first above written. 

THE CITY OF PAINESVILLE, OHIO 

 

By:  ___________________________________ 

Print:  __________________________________ 

Title:  __________________________________ 

Date:  __________________________________ 

 

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, OHIO 

 

BY:  ___________________________________ 

Chris Ronayne, County Executive,  

or designee pursuant to Executive Order No. 

EO2023-0003, dated July 6, 2023 

The legal form and correctness 

of this Agreement is hereby approved: 

Law Department, County of Cuyahoga, Ohio 

James L. DeFeo, Assistant Law Director 

Richard D. Manoloff, Director of Law 
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